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ALL-DIVISIONS FIELD HOCKEY COACHING 
RECORDS
In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages and/or averages may 
indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical order of the 
rankings is accurate. Ties counted as half won, half lost.

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum five years as a head coach at a full-member NCAA 
school; includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Div. Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Sharon Pfluger, TCNJ III 36 624 114 9 .840
2. Brooke Good, Messiah III 8 144 30 0 .828
3. Nicky Pearson, Bowdoin III 24 352 77 0 .821
4. Dawn Chamberlin, Salisbury III 33 522 121 8 .806
5. Karen Shelton, North Carolina I 39 692 164 9 .805
6. Missy Meharg, Maryland I 32 583 141 9 .802
7. Nancy Stevens, UConn I 41 700 189 24 .780
8. Tina Mattera, Tufts III 16 226 66 0 .774
9. Katharine DeLorenzo, Middlebury III 28 403 125 2 .762
10. Carrie Moura, Chris. Newport III 17 238 75 0 .760
11. Ange Bradley, Syracuse I 23 343 123 2 .735
12. Victoria Bothner, St. John Fisher III 6 88 33 0 .727
13. Pat Rudy, Lock Haven I 42 613 231 21 .721
14. Sally Scatton, William Smith III 33 471 182 4 .719
15. Enza Steele, Lynchburg III 41 604 232 11 .717
16. Jane Wells, Johns Hopkins III 15 204 81 0 .716
17. Jenelle Anthony Downs, Centre III 9 123 49 0 .715
18. Janelle Benner, Ursinus III 9 130 52 0 .714
19. Michael Warari, Vassar III 7 92 37 0 .713
20. Lynn Farquhar, Saint Joseph’s I 6 86 35 0 .711
21. Missy Mariano, Hamilton III 12 157 65 0 .707
22. Charlene Morett-Curtiss, Penn St I 36 537 222 17 .703

Jacque DeMarco, Kenyon III 8 111 47 0 .703
24. Wendy Andreatta, Rochester (NY) III 13 190 81 0 .701
25. Gina Wills, Wash. & Lee III 13 178 77 0 .698
26. Danielle Collins, U New England III 7 112 49 0 .696
27. Marcia Pankratz, Michigan I 20 302 134 0 .693
28. Tara Danielson, Stanford I 11 159 72 0 .688
29. Amy Cohen, West Chester II 14 193 87 1 .686
30. Julie Ryan, Babson III 13 187 86 0 .685
31. Amy Watson, Keene St. III 30 444 199 11 .684
32. Rolf van de Kerkhof, Delaware I 14 204 95 0 .682
33. Rupert Lewis, St. Joseph’s (ME) III 15 193 93 0 .675
34. Jomara Coghlan, Wash. & Jeff. III 13 163 81 0 .668
35. Justine Sowry, Louisville I 13 181 92 0 .663
36. Beth Hallenbeck, Skidmore III 29 354 179 3 .662
37. Lori Hussong, Rider I 20 262 135 0 .660
38. Jodi Cipolla, Endicott III 13 180 93 0 .659
39. Carolyn King-Robitaille, St. 

Anselm
II 8 104 54 0 .658

40. Bonnie Lord, Plymouth St. III 20 255 133 0 .657
41. Phil Sykes, Albany (NY) I 17 221 118 0 .652
42. Steve Jennings, American I 21 267 144 0 .650
43. Shannon Hlebichuk, UMass 

Lowell
I 18 245 135 0 .645

44. Carol Knerr, Amherst III 19 193 108 0 .641
45. Nikki Hartranft, Bloomsburg II 11 137 77 0 .640
46. Tracey Fuchs, Northwestern I 11 146 83 0 .638
47. Jennifer Averill, Wake Forest I 31 403 229 6 .636
48. Laurel Martin, Stevenson III 19 246 147 1 .624

Coach, Current Team Div. Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

49. Brandy Michael, Elizabethtown III 11 126 79 0 .615
50. Sandy Miller, East Stroudsberg II 36 443 277 11 .614

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum five years as a head coach at a full-member NCAA 
school; includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Div. Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Nancy Stevens, UConn I 41 700 189 24 .780
2. Karen Shelton, North Carolina I 39 692 164 9 .805
3. Sharon Pfluger, TCNJ III 36 624 114 9 .840
4. Pat Rudy, Lock Haven I 42 613 231 21 .721
5. Enza Steele, Lynchburg III 41 604 232 11 .717
6. Missy Meharg, Maryland I 32 583 141 9 .802
7. Charlene Morett-Curtiss, Penn St. I 36 537 222 17 .703
8. Dawn Chamberlin, Salisbury III 33 522 121 8 .806
9. Sally Starr, Boston U. I 41 487 315 21 .604
10. Sally Scatton, William Smith III 33 471 182 4 .719
11. Amy Watson, Keene St. III 30 444 199 11 .684
12. Sandy Miller, East Stroudsburg II 36 443 277 11 .614
13. Michele Madison, Virginia I 31 412 245 8 .626
14. Jennifer Averill, Wake Forest I 31 403 229 6 .636
15. Katharine DeLorenzo, Middlebury III 28 403 125 2 .762
16. Beth Hallenbeck, Skidmore III 29 354 179 3 .662
17. Nicky Pearson, Bowdoin III 24 352 77 0 .821
18. Ange Bradley, Syracuse I 23 343 123 2 .735
19. Marcia Pankratz, Michigan I 20 302 134 0 .693
20. Pam Bustin, Duke I 23 289 190 0 .603
21. Anne Parmenter, Trinity (CT) III 33 291 210 7 .576
22. Robin Balducci, New Hampshire I 29 284 293 4 .492
23. Tracey Short, Wesley III 25 283 213 0 .571
24. Andy Whitcomb, Mount Holyoke III 24 274 191 1 .588
25. Steve Jennings, American I 21 267 144 0 .650
26. Shellie Onstead, California I 25 262 200 0 .567

Lori Hussong, Rider I 20 262 135 0 .660
28. Carla Hesler, Saint Michael's II 33 261 317 8 .452
29. Alix Barrale, Williams III 24 256 156 0 .621
30. Bonnie Lord, Plymouth St. III 20 255 133 0 .657
31. Caroline Gillich, Juniata III 22 253 183 0 .580
32. Denise Zelenak, Drexel I 25 250 242 0 .508
33. Jackie Neary, Cabrini III 24 248 228 0 .521
34. Laurel Martin, Stevenson III 19 246 147 1 .624
35. Shannon Hlebichuk, UMass 

Lowell
I 18 245 135 0 .645

Joanie Milhous, Villanova I 29 245 291 4 .457
Laura-Ann Lane, Gwynedd Mercy III 22 245 188 0 .566

38. Laura Gingrich, Alvernia III 19 242 154 0 .611
39. Shelly Behrens, Millersville II 22 239 203 0 .541
40. Carrie Moura, Chris. Newport III 17 238 75 0 .765
41. Tina Mattera, Tufts III 16 226 66 0 .774
42. Bonny Brown-Denico, Southern 

Me.
III 22 225 241 0 .483

43. Phil Sykes, Albany (NY) I 17 221 118 0 .652
44. Jackie Kane, Fairfield I 25 207 283 0 .422
45. Rolf van de Kerkhof, Delaware I 14 204 95 0 .682

Jane Wells, Johns Hopkins III 15 204 81 0 .716
47. Christy Morgan, James Madison I 16 203 130 2 .609

Cory Ward, Gordon III 20 203 201 0 .502
49. Becca Main, Quinnipiac I 25 201 254 0 .442
50. Amy Cohen, West Chester II 14 193 87 1 .686

Rupert Lewis, St. Joseph’s (ME) III 15 193 93 0 .675
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum of 10 years as an NCAA head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 
1978-09)

32 591 75 20 .876

2. *Sharon Pfluger (Kean 1983, 
Montclair St. 1984, TCNJ 
1985-19)

36 624 114 9 .840

3. *Nicky Pearson (Bowdoin 1996-19) 24 352 77 0 .821
4. *Dawn Chamberlin (Salisbury 

1987-19)
33 522 121 8 .806

5. *Karen Shelton (North Carolina 
1981-19)

39 692 164 9 .805

6. Beth Anders (Old Dominion 1980-
84, 87-02, 04-12)

30 560 136 7 .802

*Missy Meharg (Maryland 1988-19) 32 583 141 9 .802
8. Cynthia Wetmore (SUNY Cortland 

1998-15)
18 271 74 0 .786

*Nancy Stevens (Franklin & 
Marshall 1979-80, Northwestern 
1981-89, UConn 1990-19)

41 700 189 24 .780

10. Bertie Landes (Cairn 1980-98, 
Shippensburg 1999-16)

37 486 133 17 .778

11. *Tina Mattera (Tufts 2004-19) 16 226 66 0 .774
12. Robin Sheppard (Trinity (CT) 1974-

94, 96-98)
24 240 67 13 .770

13. Pam Hixon (Massachusetts 1978-
93, 96)

17 272 76 18 .768

14. Kelly McGowan (Regis (MA) 1994, 
Bentley 1995-07)

14 225 69 1 .764

Beth Gottung (Montclair St. 
2002-14)

13 201 62 0 .764

16. *Katharine DeLorenzo (Oberlin 
1992-94, Skidmore 1995-00, 
Middlebury 2001-19)

28 403 125 2 .762

17. *Carrie Moura (Chris. Newport 
2003-19)

17 238 75 0 .760

18. Penny Kempf (Rowan 1998-14) 17 253 81 0 .757
19. Jan Trapp (Messiah 1973-11) 39 536 179 28 .740
20. Chris Mason (Boston U. 1978-79, 

Williams 1980-82, 84-99)
21 206 69 15 .736

21. *Ange Bradley (Goucher 1991-94, 
Richmond 2001-06, Syracuse 
2007-19)

23 343 123 2 .735

22. Beth Beglin (West Chester 1983-84, 
Iowa 1988-99)

14 216 76 7 .734

23. Gina Wills (DePauw 2007-14, Wash. 
& Lee 2015-17)

11 160 59 0 .731

24. Laura Moliken (Ursinus 1999-10) 12 182 69 0 .725
25. Rhonda Ridinger (Missouri St. 1971-

72, 75-90)
18 281 101 24 .722

26. Sharon Taylor (Susquehanna 1966-
69, 71, Lock Haven 1973-95)

28 340 121 35 .721

*Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 
1978, Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY 
Cortland 1981-95, Lock Haven 
1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

*Charlene Morett-Curtiss (Boston 
College 1984-86, Penn St. 
1987-18)

36 537 222 21 .721

29. Sally Scatton (Wells 1983, William 
Smith 1988-19)

33 471 182 4 .719

30. *Missy Mariano (Franklin & Marshall 
2008-16, Hamilton 2018)

11 148 58 0 .718

31. *Enza Steele (Lynchburg 1979-19) 41 604 232 11 .717

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

32. *Jane Wells (Rhodes 2005-16, 
Johns Hopkins 2017-18)

15 204 81 0 .716

33. Sue Landau (Wellesley 1992-02) 11 150 60 1 .713

34. *Gina Wills (DePauw 2007-14, 
Wash. & Lee 2015-19)

12 168 69 0 .709

35. *Missy Mariano (Franklin & Marshall 
2008-16, Hamilton 2017-19)

12 157 65 0 .707

36. Beth Bozman (Hofstra 1987, 
Princeton 1988-02, Duke 
2003-10)

24 318 133 6 .702

37. *Wendy Andreatta (Rochester (NY) 
2007-19)

13 190 81 0 .701

38. *Gina Wills (DePauw 2007-14, 
Wash. & Lee 2015-19)

13 178 77 0 .698

39. *Marcia Pankratz (Michigan 1996-
04, 09-19)

20 302 134 0 .693

40. *Tara Danielson (Sacred Heart 
2000, Stanford 2010-19)

11 159 72 0 .688

41. *Amy Watson (Keene St. 1986-89, 
94-19)

30 444 199 11 .687

42. *Amy Cohen (Susquehanna 2006-
10, West Chester 2011-19)

14 193 87 1 .686

43. *Julie Ryan (Babson 2007-19) 13 187 86 0 .685
44. Karen Fitzpatrick (Ball St. 1980-00) 21 285 130 11 .682

Jane Goss (Shippensburg 1967-82) 16 111 46 22 .682
*Rolf van de Kerkhof (Michigan St. 

2006-10, Delaware 2011-19)
14 204 95 0 .682

. Dana Hall (Randolph-Macon 1988-
89, Mary Washington 1990-10)

23 298 138 4 .682

48. Kristen Holmes-Winn (Princeton 
2003-15)

13 164 80 0 .672

49. Doris Kostrinsky (Ithaca 1969-95) 27 282 135 21 .668
*Bonnoe Lord (Plymouth St. 

2000-18)
19 247 123 0 .668

*Jomara Coghlan (Wash. & Jeff. 
2007-19)

13 163 81 0 .668

*Active coach.

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum of 10 years as an NCAA head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Nancy Stevens (Franklin & Marshall 
1979-80, Northwestern 1981-89, 
UConn 1990-19)

41 700 189 24 .780

2. *Karen Shelton (North Carolina 1981-19) 39 692 164 9 .805
3. *Sharon Pfluger (Kean 1983, Montclair 

St. 1984, TCNJ 1985-19)
36 624 114 9 .840

4. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

5. *Enza Steele (Lynchburg 1979-19) 41 604 232 11 .717
6. Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-09) 32 591 75 20 .876
7. *Missy Meharg (Maryland 1988-19) 32 583 141 9 .802
8. Beth Anders (Old Dominion 1980-84, 

87-02, 04-12)
30 560 136 7 .802

9. *Charlene Morett-Curtiss (Boston College 
1984-86, Penn St. 1987-19)

36 537 222 17 .703

10. Jan Trapp (Messiah 1973-11) 39 536 179 28 .740
11. *Dawn Chamberlin (Salisbury 1987-19) 33 522 121 8 .806
12. *Sally Starr (Bucknell 1979-80, Boston U. 

1981-19)
41 487 315 21 .604

13. Bertie Landes (Cairn 1980-98, 
Shippensburg 1999-16)

37 486 133 17 .778

14. *Sally Scatton (Wells 1983, William Smith 
1988-19)

33 471 182 4 .719

15. *Amy Watson (Keene St. 1986-89, 94-19) 30 444 199 11 .687
16. *Sandy Miller (East Stroudsburg 1984-19) 36 443 277 11 .614
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Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

17. Brenda Meese (SUNY Oneonta 1979-88, 
Wooster 1989-92, 94-07, 09-16)

36 426 261 10 .618

18. *Michele Madison (Temple 1989-92, 
Michigan St. 1993-05, Virginia 
2006-19)

31 412 245 8 .626

19. Cheryl Murtagh (Bentley 1982-83, 
Northeastern 1988-17)

32 407 258 13 .610

20. *Jennifer Averill (Bucknell 1989-91, Wake 
Forest 1992-19)

31 403 229 6 .636

21. *Katharine DeLorenzo (Oberlin 1992-
94, Skidmore 1995-00, Middlebury 
2001-19)

28 403 125 2 .762

22. Dottie Zenaty (Springfield 1970-03) 34 379 232 50 .611
23. Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1967-

83, 85-00)
33 346 175 36 .654

24. Carol Miller (Millersville 1985-92, 
Delaware 1993-10, Lebanon Valley 
2011-15)

31 344 249 18 .578

Betty Wesner (Kutztown 1980-12) 33 344 257 15 .571
26. *Ange Bradley (Goucher 1991-94, 

Richmond 2001-06, Syracuse 
2007-19)

23 343 123 2 .735

27. *Beth Hallenbeck (Rensselaer 1991-00, 
Skidmore 2001-18)

28 342 170 3 .667

28. Sharon Taylor (Susquehanna 1966-69, 
71, Lock Haven 1973-95)

28 340 121 35 .721

29. *Nicky Pearson (Bowdoin 1996-19) 24 352 77 0 .821
30. Anna Meyer (Hartwick 1988-18) 30 328 232 3 .585
31. Beth Bozman (Hofstra 1987, Princeton 

1988-02, Duke 2003-10)
24 318 133 6 .702

32. Kathleen Parker (Syracuse 1978-06) 29 316 214 14 .594
33. Anne Wilkinson (American 1987-95, Ohio 

St. 1996-16)
30 315 261 9 .546

34. Cheryl Silva (MIT 1991-2019) 29 313 200 1 .609
35. Ann Petracco (Rutgers 1977-02, FDU-

Florham 2003-09)
33 311 306 40 .504

36. Peel Hawthorne (Connecticut Col. 1983-
86, William & Mary 1987-12)

30 306 251 6 .549

37. Linda Wage (Clark (MA) 1985-15) 31 303 239 24 .557
38. *Marcia Pankratz (Michigan 1996-04, 

09-19)
20 302 134 0 .693

39. Dana Hall (Randolph-Macon 1988-89, 
Mary Washington 1990-10)

23 298 138 4 .682

40. Ann Gold (Lafayette 1982-06) 25 294 186 23 .607
41. *Anne Parmenter (Connecticut Col. 1987-

00, Trinity (CT) 2001-19)
33 291 210 7 .576

42. *Pam Bustin (Hofstra 1997, Louisville 
1998-10, Duke 2011-19)

23 289 190 0 .603

43. Karen Fitzpatrick (Ball St. 1980-00) 21 285 130 11 .682
44. *Robin Balducci (New Hampshire 

1991-19)
28 284 293 4 .492

45. *Tracey Short (Wesley 1995-19) 25 283 213 0 .571
46. Doris Kostrinsky (Ithaca 1969-95) 27 282 135 21 .668
47. Rhonda Ridinger (Missouri St. 1971-72, 

75-90)
18 281 101 24 .722

48. Pam Hixon (Massachusetts 1978-93, 
96-96)

17 272 76 18 .768

49. Cynthia Wetmore (SUNY Cortland 
1998-15)

18 271 74 0 .786

50. *Steve Jennings (American 1999-19) 21 267 144 0 .650

*Active coach.
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DIVISION I FIELD HOCKEY COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes career 
record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Karen Shelton, North Carolina 39 692 164 9 0.805
2. Missy Meharg, Maryland 32 583 141 9 0.802
3. Nancy Stevens, UConn 41 700 189 24 0.78
4. Ange Bradley, Syracuse 23 343 123 2 0.735
5. Pat Rudy, Lock Haven 42 613 231 21 0.721
6. Lynn Farquhar, Saint Joseph’s 6 86 35 0 0.711
7. Charlene Morett-Curtiss, Penn St. 36 537 222 17 0.703
8. Marcia Pankratz, Michigan 20 302 134 0 0.693
9. Tara Danielson, Stanford 11 159 72 0 0.688
10. Rolf van de Kerkhof, Delaware 14 204 95 0 0.682
11. Justine Sowry, Louisville 13 181 92 0 0.663
12. Lori Hussong, Rider 20 262 135 0 0.66
13. Phil Sykes, Albany (NY) 17 221 118 0 0.652
14. Steve Jennings, American 21 267 144 0 0.65
15. Shannon Hlebichuk, UMass Lowell 18 245 135 0 0.645
16. Tracey Fuchs, Northwestern 11 146 83 0 0.638
17. Jennifer Averill, Wake Forest 31 403 229 6 0.636
18. Carla Tagliente, Princeton 9 119 69 0 0.633
19. Michele Madison, Virginia 31 412 245 8 0.626
20. Susan Ciufo, Temple 5 61 37 0 0.622
21. Tjerk van Herwaarden, Harvard 8 85 53 0 0.616
22. Christy Morgan, James Madison 16 203 130 2 0.609
23. Sally Starr, Boston U. 41 487 315 21 0.604
24. Pam Bustin, Duke 23 289 190 0 0.603
25. Josette Babineau, Maine 13 151 100 0 0.602
26. Raenee Savin, LIU 17 190 127 1 0.599
27. Lisa Cellucci, Iowa 6 70 47 0 0.598
28. Shelly Morris, Northeastern 15 186 128 0 0.592
29. Kelly Doton, Boston College 5 59 44 0 0.573
30. Andrew Griffiths, Old Dominion 13 141 106 0 0.571

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes career 
record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Nancy Stevens, UConn 41 700 189 24 0.78
2. Karen Shelton, North Carolina 39 692 164 9 0.805
3. Pat Rudy, Lock Haven 42 613 231 21 0.721
4. Missy Meharg, Maryland 32 583 141 9 0.802
5. Charlene Morett-Curtiss, Penn St. 36 537 222 17 0.703
6. Sally Starr, Boston U. 41 487 315 21 0.604
7. Michele Madison, Virginia 31 412 245 8 0.626
8. Jennifer Averill, Wake Forest 31 403 229 6 0.636
9. Ange Bradley, Syracuse 23 343 123 2 0.735
10. Marcia Pankratz, Michigan 20 302 134 0 0.693
11. Pam Bustin, Duke 23 289 190 0 0.603
12. Robin Balducci, New Hampshire 29 284 293 4 0.492
13. Steve Jennings, American 21 267 144 0 0.65
14. Lori Hussong, Rider 20 262 135 0 0.66
15. Denise Zelenak, Drexel 25 250 242 0 0.508
16. Shannon Hlebichuk, UMass Lowell 18 245 135 0 0.645
17. Joanie Milhous, Villanova 29 245 291 4 0.457
18. Phil Sykes, Albany (NY) 17 221 118 0 0.652
19. Jackie Kane, Fairfield 25 207 283 0 0.422
20. Rolf van de Kerkhof, Delaware 14 204 95 0 0.682
21. Christy Morgan, James Madison 16 203 130 2 0.609

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

22. Becca Main, Quinnipiac 25 201 254 0 0.442
23. Raenee Savin, LIU 17 190 127 1 0.599
24. Shelly Morris, Northeastern 15 186 128 0 0.592
25. Justine Sowry, Louisville 13 181 92 0 0.663
26. Tara Danielson, Stanford 11 159 72 0 0.688
27. Josette Babineau, Maine 13 151 100 0 0.602
28. Tracey Fuchs, Northwestern 11 146 83 0 0.638
29. Andrew Griffiths, Old Dominion 13 141 106 0 0.571
30. Carla Tagliente, Princeton 9 119 69 0 0.633

WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division I head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Karen Shelton (North Carolina 1981-19) 39 692 164 9 .805
2. Beth Anders (Old Dominion 1980-84, 

87-02, 04-12)
30 560 136 7 .802

*Missy Meharg (Maryland 1988-19) 32 583 141 9 .802
4. *Nancy Stevens (Franklin & Marshall 

1979-80, Northwestern 1981-89, 
UConn 1990-19)

41 700 189 24 .780

5. Pam Hixon (Massachusetts 1978-93, 96) 17 272 76 18 .768
6. *Ange Bradley (Goucher 1991-94, 

Richmond 2001-06, Syracuse 
2007-19)

23 343 123 2 .735

7. Beth Beglin (West Chester 1983-84, Iowa 
1988-99)

14 216 76 7 .734

8. Rhonda Ridinger (Missouri St. 1971-72, 
75-90)

18 281 101 24 .722

9. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

10. *Charlene Morett-Curtiss (Boston College 
1984-86, Penn St. 1987-19)

36 537 222 17 .703

11. Beth Bozman (Hofstra 1987, Princeton 
1988-02, Duke 2003-10)

24 318 133 6 .702

12. *Marcia Pankratz (Michigan 1996-04, 
09-19)

20 302 134 0 .693

13. *Tara Danielson (Sacred Heart 2000, 
Stanford 10-19)

11 159 72 0 .688

14. *Rolf van de Kerkhof (Michigan St. 2006-
10, Delaware 2011-19)

14 204 95 0 .682

Karen Fitzpatrick (Ball St. 1980-00) 21 285 130 11 .682
16. Kristen Holmes-Winn (Princeton 2003-15) 13 164 80 0 .672
17. *Justine Sowry (Massachusetts 2007-10, 

Louisville 2011-19)
13 181 92 0 .663

18. *Lori Hussong (Rider 2000-19) 20 262 135 0 .660
19. *Phil Sykes (Cornell 2003, Albany (NY) 

2004-19)
17 221 118 0 .652

20. *Steve Jennings (American 1999-19) 21 267 144 0 .650
21. *Tracey Fuchs (Northwestern 2009-19) 11 146 83 0 .638
22. *Jennifer Averill (Bucknell 1989-91, Wake 

Forest 1992-19)
31 403 229 6 .636

23. Donna Hornibrook (Houghton 1995-03, 
Cornell 2004-17)

23 240 140 4 .630

24. Jackie Barto (Providence 1985-97) 13 163 93 22 .626
*Michele Madison (Temple 1989-92, 

Michigan St. 1993-05, Virginia 
2006-19)

31 412 245 8 .626

26. Terry Kix (Maine 1991-05) 15 174 109 5 .613
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Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

27. Cheryl Murtagh (Bentley 1982-83, 
Northeastern 1988-17)

32 407 258 13 .610

28. *Christy Morgan (James Madison 1991-
99, Davidson 2001, James Madison 
2014-19)

16 203 130 2 .609

29. Ann Gold (Lafayette 1982-06) 25 294 186 23 .607
30. Marisa Didio (Tufts 1979-82, New 

Hampshire 1983-87, 89, Northwestern 
1990-94, Yale 1997-99, Northwestern 
2000-03)

22 227 144 21 .606

31. *Sally Starr (Bucknell 1979-80, Boston U. 
1981-19)

41 487 315 21 .604

32. *Pam Bustin (Hofstra 1997, Louisville 
1998-10, Duke 2011-19)

23 289 190 0 .603

33. *Josette Babineau (Maine 2007-19) 13 151 100 0 .602
34. Kathleen Parker (Syracuse 1978-06) 29 316 214 14 .594
35. Ann Sage (Penn 1974-94) 21 165 111 31 .588
36. Tracey Griesbaum (La Salle 1990-91, 

Iowa 2000-13)
16 182 128 3 .586

37. Antoinette Lucas (James Madison 
2004-13)

10 118 84 0 .584

38. Jacki Silar (Duke 1981-95) 15 162 116 10 .580
39. Carol Miller (Millersville 1985-92, 

Delaware 1993-10, Lebanon Valley 
2011-15)

31 344 249 18 .578

40. *Andrew Griffiths (Lafayette 2007-12, Old 
Dominion 2013-19)

13 141 106 0 .571

41. Ainslee Lamb (Yale 2000-04, Boston 
College 2005-14)

15 162 122 0 .570

40. *Shellie Onstead (California 1995-18) 24 254 189 0 .573
43. Sheryl Johnson (Stanford 1985-02) 18 165 127 11 .563
44. Betsy Pryor (Davidson 1986-96) 11 100 78 13 .558
45. *Cari Figlio (Monmouth 2007-19) 13 140 113 0 .553
46. Peel Hawthorne (Connecticut Col. 1983-

86, William & Mary 1987-12)
30 306 251 6 .549

47. Gina Lucido (Richmond 2007-17) 11 126 104 0 .548
48. Pat Stauffer (VCU 1981-93) 13 137 112 14 .548
49. Sherren Granese (Boston College 

1987-04)
18 194 160 6 .547

50. Anne Wilkinson (American 1987-95, Ohio 
St. 1996-16)

30 315 261 9 .546

*Active coach.

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division I head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Nancy Stevens (Franklin & Marshall 
1979-80, Northwestern 1981-89, 
UConn 1990-19)

41 700 189 24 .780

2. *Karen Shelton (North Carolina 1981-19) 39 692 164 9 .805
3. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 

Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

4. *Missy Meharg (Maryland 1988-19) 32 583 141 9 .802
5. Beth Anders (Old Dominion 1980-84, 

87-02, 04-12)
30 560 136 7 .802

6. *Charlene Morett-Curtiss (Boston College 
1984-86, Penn St. 1987-19)

36 537 222 17 .703

7. *Sally Starr (Bucknell 1979-80, Boston U. 
1981-19)

41 487 315 21 .604

8. *Michele Madison (Temple 1989-92, 
Michigan St. 1993-05, Virginia 
2006-19)

31 412 245 8 .626

9. Cheryl Murtagh (Bentley 1982-83, 
Northeastern 1988-17)

32 407 258 13 .610

10. *Jennifer Averill (Bucknell 1989-91, Wake 
Forest 1992-19)

31 403 229 6 .636

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

11. Carol Miller (Millersville 1985-92, 
Delaware 1993-10, Lebanon Valley 
2011-15)

31 344 249 18 .578

12. *Ange Bradley (Goucher 1991-94, 
Richmond 2001-06, Syracuse 
2007-19)

23 343 123 2 .735

13. Beth Bozman (Hofstra 1987, Princeton 
1988-02, Duke 2003-10)

24 318 133 6 .702

14. Kathleen Parker (Syracuse 1978-06) 29 316 214 14 .594
15. Anne Wilkinson (American 1987-95, Ohio 

St. 1996-16)
30 315 261 9 .546

16. Ann Petracco (Rutgers 1977-02, FDU-
Florham 2003-09)

33 311 306 40 .504

17. Peel Hawthorne (Connecticut Col. 1983-
86, William & Mary 1987-12)

30 306 251 6 .549

18. *Marcia Pankratz (Michigan 1996-04, 
09-19)

20 302 134 0 .693

19. Ann Gold (Lafayette 1982-06) 25 294 186 23 .607
20. *Pam Bustin (Hofstra 1997, Louisville 

1998-10, Duke 2011-19)
23 289 190 0 .603

21. Karen Fitzpatrick (Ball St. 1980-00) 21 285 130 11 .682
22. *Robin Balducci (New Hampshire 

1991-19)
29 284 293 4 .492

23. Rhonda Ridinger (Missouri St. 1971-72, 
75-90)

18 281 101 24 .722

24. Pam Hixon (Massachusetts 1978-93, 96) 17 272 76 18 .768
25. *Steve Jennings (American 1999-19) 21 267 144 0 .650
26. *Shellie Onstead (California 1995-19) 25 262 200 0 .567
27. *Lori Hussong (Rider 2000-19) 20 262 135 0 .660
28. *Carla Hesler (Colgate 1985-88, Yale 

1989-96, Saint Michael's 1999-19)
33 261 317 8 .452

29. *Denise Zelenak (Drexel 1995-19) 25 250 242 0 .508
30. *Joanie Milhous (Cabrini 1991-94, 

Villanova 1995-19)
29 245 291 4 .457

31. Donna Hornibrook (Houghton 1995-03, 
Cornell 2004-17)

23 240 140 4 .630

32. Meg Galligan (Georgetown 1981-82, 
Babson 1983-84, Holy Cross 1985-07)

27 234 240 12 .494

33. Lil Fesperman (Miami (OH) 1977-03) 27 231 261 17 .471
Cristy Freese (Davis & Elkins 1985, 

Central Mich. 1986-14)
30 231 334 7 .410

35. Marisa Didio (Tufts 1979-82, New 
Hampshire 1983-87, 89, Northwestern 
1990-94, Yale 1997-99, Northwestern 
2000-03)

22 227 144 21 .606

Kathy DeAngelis (La Salle 1992-95, 
Missouri St. 1996-97, Hofstra 1998-18)

27 227 284 4 .445

37. Kathy Krannebitter (West Chester 
1985-10)

26 226 255 16 .471

38. *Phil Sykes (Cornell 2003, Albany (NY) 
2004-19)

17 221 118 0 .652

39. Beth Beglin (West Chester 1983-84, Iowa 
1988-99)

14 216 76 7 .734

Jeff Woods (Radford 1986-14) 28 216 347 7 .385
41. *Jackie Kane (Fairfield 1995-19) 25 207 283 0 .422
42. *Rolf van de Kerkhof (Michigan St. 2006-

10, Delaware 2011-19)
14 204 95 0 .682

43. *Christy Morgan (James Madison 1991-
99, Davidson 2001, James Madison 
2014-19)

16 203 130 2 .609

44. *Becca Main (Quinnipiac 1995-19) 25 201 254 0 .442
45. Sue Caples (Harvard 1988-11) 24 197 202 9 .494
46. Sherren Granese (Boston College 

1987-04)
18 194 160 6 .547

47. Michelle Finegan (Saint Joseph's 1990-
95, Lehigh 1996-02, Saint Joseph's 
2003-13)

24 184 260 7 .416

48. Tracey Griesbaum (La Salle 1990-91, 
Iowa 2000-13)

16 182 128 3 .586

49. *Justine Sowry (Massachusetts 2007-10, 
Louisville 2011-18)

12 165 86 0 .657
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Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

50. Terry Kix (Maine 1991-05) 15 174 109 5 .613
*Active coach.
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DIVISION II FIELD HOCKEY COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes career 
record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Amy Cohen, West Chester 14 193 88 1 .686
2. Nikki Hartranft, Bloomsburg 11 137 77 0 .640
3. Carolyn-King-Robitaille, St. Anselm 8 104 54 0 .658
4. Sarah Baumann, Lindenwood (MO) 9 96 58 0 .623
5. Nikki Hartranft, Bloomsburg 12 144 88 0 .621
6. Sandy Miller, East Stroudsburg 36 443 277 11 .614
7. Annie Lahey, Assumption 9 92 78 0 .541

Shelly Behrens, Millersville 22 239 203 0 .541
9. Gary Agard, Indiana (PA) 10 83 97 0 .461
10. Carla Hester,Saint Michael’s 33 261 317 8 .452

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes career 
record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Sandy Miller, East Stroudsburg 36 443 277 11 .614
2. Carla Hesler, Saint Michael's 33 261 317 8 .452
3. Shelly Behrens, Millersville 22 239 203 0 .541
4. Amy Cohen, West Chester 14 193 88 1 .686
5. Jessica Spencer, Bentley 21 171 216 0 .442
6. Kelley Frassinelli, Southern Conn. St. 25 167 299 0 .358
7. Nikki Hartranft, Bloomsburg 12 144 88 0 .621
8. Stacey Gaudette, Mercyhurst 17 118 185 0 .389
9. Carolyn King-Robitaille, St. Anselm 8 104 54 0 .658
10. Sarah Baumann, Lindenwood (MO) 9 96 58 0 .623

WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division II head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-09) 32 591 75 20 .876
2. Bertie Landes (Cairn 1980-98, 

Shippensburg 1999-16)
37 486 133 17 .778

3. Kelly McGowan (Regis (MA) 1994, 
Bentley 1995-07)

14 225 69 1 .764

4. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

5. *Shannon Hlebichuk (UMass Lowell 
2002-19)

18 245 135 0 .645

6. *Nikki Hartranft (Alvernia 2008-09, 
Bloomsburg 10-19)

12 144 88 0 .621

7. *Sandy Miller (East Stroudsburg 1984-19) 36 443 277 11 .614
8. *Raenee Savin (LIU Post 2003-18, LIU 

2019))
17 190 127 1 .599

9. Betty Wesner (Kutztown 1980-12) 33 344 257 15 .571
10. *Shelly Behrens (Richmond 1997-01, 

VCU 2002-06, SUNY Oneonta 2007, 
Millersville 2008-19)

22 239 203 0 .541

*Active coach.

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division II head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .721

2. Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-09) 32 591 75 20 .876
3. Bertie Landes (Cairn 1980-98, 

Shippensburg 1999-16)
37 486 133 17 .778

4. *Sandy Miller (East Stroudsburg 1984-19) 36 443 277 11 .614
5. Betty Wesner (Kutztown 1980-12) 33 344 257 15 .571
6. *Carla Hesler (Colgate 1985-88, Yale 

1989-96, Saint Michael's 1999-19)
33 261 317 8 .452

7. *Shannon Hlebichuk (UMass Lowell 
2002-19)

18 245 135 0 .645

8. *Shelly Behrens (Richmond 1997-01, 
VCU 2002-06, SUNY Oneonta 2007, 
Millersville 2008-19)

22 239 203 0 .541

9. Kelly McGowan (Regis (MA) 1994, 
Bentley 1995-07)

14 225 69 1 .764

10. *Raenee Savin (LIU Post 2003-18, LIU 
2019)

17 190 127 1 .599

11. Debbie Draper (Bentley 1988-94, 
Assumption 1995-08)

21 189 198 14 .489

12. *Jessica Spencer (Lasell 1999-07, 
Bentley 2008-19)

21 171 216 0 .442

13. *Kelley Frassinelli (Southern Conn. St. 
1995-19)

25 167 299 0 .358

14. *Nikki Hartranft (Alvernia 2008-09, 
Bloomsburg 10-19)

12 144 88 0 .621

15. Nan Whitley (Catawba 1975-75, 82-00) 20 128 163 13 .442

*Active coach. 
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DIVISION III FIELD HOCKEY COACHING RECORDS

WINNINGEST ACTIVE COACHES
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes 
career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Sharon Pfluger, TCNJ 36 624 114 9 .840
2. Brooke Good, Messiah 8 144 30 0 .828
3. Nicky Pearson, Bowdoin 24 352 77 0 .821
4. Dawn Chamberlin, Salisbury 33 522 121 8 .806
5. Tina Mattera, Tufts 16 226 66 0 .774
6. Katharine DeLorenzo, Middlebury 403 125 75 0 .760
7. Carrie Moura, Chris Newport 17 238 75 0 .760
8. Victoria Bothner, St. John Fisher 6 88 33 0 .727
9. Sally Scatton, William Smith 33 471 182 4 .719
10. Enza Steele, Lynchburg 41 604 232 11 .717
11. Jane Wells, Johns Hopkins 15 204 81 0 .716
12. Jenelle Anthony Downs, Centre 9 123 49 0 .715
13. Janelle Benner, Ursinus 9 130 52 0 .714
14. Michael Warari, Vassar 7 92 37 0 .713
15. Missy Mariano, Hamilton 12 157 65 0 .707
16. Jacque DeMarco, Kenyon 8 111 47 0 .703
17. Wendy Andreatta, Rochester (NY) 13 190 81 0 .701
18. Gina Wills, Wash. & Lee 13 178 77 0 .698
19. Danielle Collins, U New England 7 112 49 0 .696
20. Julie Ryan, Babson 13 187 86 0 .685
21. Amy Watson, Keene St. 30 444 199 11 .684
22. Rupert Lewis, St. Joseph’s (ME) 15 193 93 0 .675
23. Jomara Coghlan, Wash. & Jeff. 13 163 81 0 .668
24. Beth Hallenbeck, Skidmore 29 354 179 3 .662
25. Jodi Cipolla, Endicott 13 180 93 0 .659
26. Bonnie Lord, Plymouth St. 20 255 133 0 .657
27. Carol Knerr, Amherst 19 193 108 0 .641
28. Ashley Smeltzer-Kraft, Shenandoah 7 88 51 0 .633
29. Laurel Martin, Stevenson 19 246 147 1 .624
30. Alix Barrale, Williams 24 256 156 0 .621

Sarah Elleman, Stockton 11 131 80 0 .621
32. Brandy Michael, Elizabethtown 11 126 79 0 .615
33. Leslie LaFronz, Kean 15 176 110 0 .615
34. Laura Gingrich, Alvernia 19 242 154 0 .611
35. P.J. Soteriades, Denison 19 221 147 0 .601
36. Melissa Sharpe, Springfield 16 198 132 0 .600
37. Andy Whitcomb, Mount Holyoke 24 274 191 1 .588
38. Camrin Azzarano, Eastern 16 188 135 0 .582
39. Caroline Gillich, Juniata 22 253 183 0 .580
40. Colleen Moyer, Scranton 15 162 120 0 .579
41. Jackie Cox, Haverford 10 105 77 0 .577
42. Anne Parmenter, Trinity (CT) 33 291 210 7 .576
43. Tracey Short, Wesley 25 283 213 0 .571
44. Laura-Ann Lane, Gwynedd Mercy 22 245 188 0 .566
45. Shanna Szablinski, SUNY New Paltz 11 124 95 0 .566
46. Cyndi Pratt, Me.-Farmington 16 152 118 0 .563
47. Michelle Andre, Rowan 16 171 137 0 .555
48. Barb Jordan, Gettysburg 18 174 146 0 .544
49. Lisa Moreau, WPI 18 163 139 4 .536
50. Megan Eddinger, Muhlenbergi 16 151 132 0 .534

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes 
career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach,  Current Team Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. Sharon Pfluger, TCNJ 36 624 114 9 .840
2. Enza Steele, Lynchburg 41 604 232 11 .717
3. Dawn Chamberlin, Salisbury 33 522 121 8 .806
4. Sally Scatton, William Smith 33 471 182 4 .719
5. Amy Watson, Keene St. 30 444 199 11 .684
6. Katharine DeLorenzo, Middlebury 28 403 125 2 .762
7. Beth Hallenbeck, Skidmore 29 354 179 3 .662
8. Nicky Pearson, Bowdoin 24 352 77 0 .821
9. Anne Parmenter, Trinity (CT) 33 291 210 7 .576
10. Tracey Short, Wesley 25 283 213 0 .571
11. Andy Whitcomb, Mount Holyoke 24 274 191 1 .588
12. Alix Barrale, Williams 24 256 156 0 .621
13. Bonnie Lord, Plymouth St. 20 255 133 0 .657
14. Caroline Gillich, Juniata 22 253 183 0 .580
15. Jackie Neary, Cabrini 24 248 228 0 .521
16. Laurel Martin, Stevenson 19 246 147 1 .624
17. Laura-Ann Lane, Gwynedd Mercy 22 245 188 0 .566
18. Laura Gingrich, Alvernia 19 242 154 0 .611
19. Carrie Moura, Chris Newport 17 238 75 0 .760
20. Tina Mattera, Tufts 16 226 66 0 .774
21. Bonny Brown-Denico, Southern Me. 22 225 241 0 .483
22. P.J. Soteriades, Denison 19 221 147 0 .601
23. Jane Wells, Johns Hopkins 15 204 81 0 .716
24. Cory Ward, Gordon 20 203 201 0 .502
25. Melissa Sharpe, Springfield 16 198 132 0 .600
26. Carol Knerr, Amherst 19 193 108 0 .641

Rupert Lewis, St. Joseph’s (ME) 15 193 93 0 .675
28. Fran Grembowicz, St. Lawrence 22 192 180 0 .516
29. Wendy Andreatta, Rochester (NY) 13 190 81 0 .701
30. Camrin Azzarano, Eastern 16 188 135 0 .582
31. Julie Ryan, Babson 13 187 86 0 .685
32. Jodi Cipolla, Endicott 13 180 93 0 .659
33. Gina Wills, Wash. & Lee 13 178 77 0 .698
34. Robin Fedor Stahovic, Misericordia 18 177 176 0 .501
35. Leslie LaFronz, Kean 15 176 110 0 .615
36. Barb Jordan, Gettysburg 18 174 146 0 .544
37. Michelle Andre, Rowan 16 171 137 0 .555
38. Jomara Coghlan, Wash. & Jeff. 13 163 81 0 .668
39. Lisa Moreau, WPI 18 163 139 4 .536
40. Colleen Moyer, Scranton 15 162 120 0 .579
41. Missy Mariano, Hamilton 12 157 65 0 .707
42. Cyndi Pratt, Me.-Farmington 16 152 118 0 .563
43. Megan Eddinger, Muhlenberg 15 151 132 0 .534
44. Allyson Kenyon, Bridgewater (VA) 17 150 164 0 .478
45. Carol DiGirolamo, Delaware Valley 20 148 229 0 .393
46. Bridget LaNoir, Rensselaer 19 143 184 0 .437
47. Lindsay Balfour, Wm. Paterson 16 138 157 0 .468
48. Sarah Elleman, Stockton 11 131 80 0 .621
49. Brandy Michael, Elizabethtown 11 126 79 0 .615
50. Shanna Szablinski, SUNY New Paltz 11 124 95 0 .566
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WINNINGEST COACHES ALL-
TIME
Bˢ Pˎ˛ˌˎ˗˝ˊːˎ
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division III head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Sharon Pfluger (Kean 1983, Montclair 
St. 1984, TCNJ 1985-19)

36 624 114 9 .840

2. *Nicky Pearson (Bowdoin 1996-19) 24 352 77 0 .821
3. *Dawn Chamberlin (Salisbury 1987-19) 33 522 121 8 .806
4. Cynthia Wetmore (SUNY Cortland 

1998-15)
18 271 74 0 .786

5. *Tina Mattera (Tufts 2004-19) 16 226 66 0 .774
6. Robin Sheppard (Trinity (CT) 1974-94, 

96-98)
24 240 67 13 .770

7. Beth Gottung (Montclair St. 2002-14) 13 201 62 0 .764
8. *Carrie Moura (Chris. Newport 2003-19) 17 238 75 0 .760
9. Penny Kempf (Rowan 1998-14) 17 253 81 0 .757
10. *Katharine DeLorenzo (Oberlin 1992-

94, Skidmore 1995-00, Middlebury 
2001-19)

28 403 125 2 .762

11. Jan Trapp (Messiah 1973-11) 39 536 179 28 .740
12. Chris Mason (Boston U. 1978-79, 

Williams 1980-82, 84-99)
21 206 69 15 .736

13. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .726

14. Laura Moliken (Ursinus 1999-10) 12 182 69 0 .725
15. *Sally Scatton (Wells 1983, William Smith 

1988-19)
33 471 182 4 .719

16. *Enza Steele (Lynchburg 1979-19) 41 604 232 11 .717
17. Sue Landau (Wellesley 1992-02) 11 150 60 1 .713
18. *Missy Mariano (Franklin & Marshall 

2008-16, Hamilton 2017-19)
12 157 65 0 .707

19. *Wendy Andreatta (Rochester (NY) 
2007-19)

13 190 81 0 .701

20. *Gina Wills (DePauw 2007-14, Wash. & 
Lee 15-19)

13 178 77 0 .698

21. *Jane Wells (Rhodes 2005-19) 15 204 81 0 .716
22. *Julie Ryan (Babson 2007-18) 13 187 86 0 .685
23. *Amy Watson (Keene St. 1986-89, 94-19) 30 444 199 11 .684
24. Dana Hall (Randolph-Macon 1988-89, 

Mary Washington 1990-10)
23 298 138 4 .682

25. *Rupert Lewis (St. Joseph’s (ME) 
2005-19)

15 193 93 0 .675

26. *Jomara Coghlan (Wash. & Jeff. 2007-18) 13 163 81 0 .668
27. Doris Kostrinsky (Ithaca 1969-95) 27 282 135 21 .668
28. *Beth Hallenbeck (Rensselaer 1991-00, 

Skidmore 2001-19)
29 354 179 3 .662

*Beth Hallenbeck (Rensselaer 1991-00, 
Skidmore 2001-19)

29 354 179 3 .662

30. Jane Kern (Sewanee 1990-01) 12 130 66 4 .660
31. *Jodi Cipolla (Endicott 2007-19) 13 180 93 0 .659
32. *Bonnie Lord (Plymouth St. 2000-19) 20 255 133 0 .657
33. Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1967-

83, 85-00)
33 346 175 36 .654

34. Linda Arena (Brockport 1973-76, 78-81, 
Wittenberg 1982-96, 98)

23 262 133 34 .650

35. Missy Foote (Middlebury 1979-81, 83-00) 21 180 95 12 .648
36. Kathy Tierney (Lebanon Valley 1983-00) 18 212 113 15 .646
37. Gio Fenoglio-Cillizza (Catholic 2002-15) 14 176 97 0 .645
38. Sally Beth Anderson (Johns Hopkins 

1982-92)
11 108 58 11 .641

*Carol Knerr (Amherst 2001-19) 19 193 108 0 .641
40. Maureen Horan-Pease (Drew 1980-88, 

90-91, 99-02)
15 180 99 12 .639

41. Helene Hospodar (Muhlenberg 1976-90) 15 109 59 17 .635

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

42. Carol Cantele (Gettysburg 1992-01) 10 121 70 1 .633
43. Sandra Brownscombe (East. Mennonite 

1978-93)
16 163 95 10 .627

44. *Laurel Martin (Lebanon Valley 2001-10, 
Stevenson 11-19)

19 246 147 1 .624

45. *Alix Barrale (Denison 1996-99, Williams 
2000-19)

24 256 156 0 .621

*Sarah Elleman (Utica 2009-15, Stockton 
16-19)

11 131 80 0 .621

47. Brenda Meese (SUNY Oneonta 1979-88, 
Wooster 1989-92, 94-07, 09-17)

36 426 261 10 .618

48. *Brandy Michael (Elizabethtown 2009-19) 11 126 79 0 .615
49. *Laura Gingrich (Alvernia 1999-07, 10-19) 19 242 154 0 .611

Dottie Zenaty (Springfield 1970-03) 34 379 232 50 .611

*Active coach.

Bˢ V˒ˌ˝˘˛˒ˎ˜
(Minimum of 10 years as a Division III head coach since 1982; 
includes career record from four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

1. *Sharon Pfluger (Kean 1983, Montclair 
St. 1984, TCNJ 1985-19)

36 624 114 9 .840

2. *Pat Rudy (Franklin & Marshall 1978, 
Illinois St. 1979-80, SUNY Cortland 
1981-95, Lock Haven 1996-19)

42 613 231 21 .726

3. *Enza Steele (Lynchburg 1979-19) 41 604 232 11 .717
4. Jan Trapp (Messiah 1973-11) 39 536 179 28 .740
5. *Dawn Chamberlin (Salisbury 1987-19) 33 522 121 8 .806
6. *Sally Scatton (Wells 1983, William Smith 

1988-19)
33 471 182 4 .719

7. *Amy Watson (Keene St. 1986-89, 94-19) 30 444 199 11 .684

8. Brenda Meese (SUNY Oneonta 1979-88, 
Wooster 1989-92, 94-07, 09-16)

36 426 261 10 .618

9. *Katharine DeLorenzo (Oberlin 1992-
94, Skidmore 1995-00, Middlebury 
2001-19)

28 403 125 2 .762

10.Dottie Zenaty (Springfield 1970-03) 34 379 232 50 .611
11. *Beth Hallenbeck (Rensselaer 1991-00, 

Skidmore 2001-19)
29 354 179 3 .662

12.*Nicky Pearson (Bowdoin 1996-19) 24 352 77 0 .821
13.Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1967-

83, 85-00)
33 346 175 36 .654

14.Carol Miller (Millersville 1985-92, 
Delaware 1993-10, Lebanon Valley 
2011-15)

31 344 249 18 .578

15.Anna Meyer (Hartwick 1988-17) 30 328 232 3 .585
16.Cheryl Silva (MIT 1991-19) 31 313 200 1 .609
17.Linda Wage (Clark (MA) 1985-15) 31 303 239 24 .557
18.Dana Hall (Randolph-Macon 1988-89, 

Mary Washington 1990-10)
23 298 138 4 .682

19.*Anne Parmenter (Connecticut Col. 1987-
00, Trinity (CT) 2001-19)

33 291 210 7 .576

20.*Tracey Short (Wesley 1995-19) 25 283 213 0 .571
21.Doris Kostrinsky (Ithaca 1969-95) 27 282 135 21 .668
22.* Andy Whitcomb (Montclair St. 1996-97, 

Mount Holyoke 1998-19)
24 274 191 1 .588

23.Cynthia Wetmore (SUNY Cortland 
1998-15)

18 271 74 0 .786

24.Linda Arena (Brockport 1973-76, 78-81, 
Wittenberg 1982-96, 98)

23 262 133 34 .650

25.Susan Murray (Southern N.H. 1977-80, 
New England Col. 1992-12)

24 258 175 8 .594

26.*Alix Barrale (Denison 1996-99, Williams 
00-19)

24 256 156 0 .621

27.*Bonnie Lord (Plymouth St. 2000-19) 20 255 133 0 .657
28.Penny Kempf (Rowan 1998-14) 17 253 81 0 .757

*Caroline Gillich (Juinata 1998-19) 22 253 183 0 .580
30.*Jackie Neary (Cabrini 1996-19) 24 248 228 0 .521
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Coach, Team(s) Yrs. Won Lost Tied Pct.

31.*Laurel Martin (Lebanon Valley 2001-10, 
Stevenson 2011-19)

19 246 147 1 .624

32.*Laura-Ann Lane (Arcadia 1998-03, 
Roanoke 2004-06, Gwynedd Mercy 
2007-19)

22 245 188 0 .566

33.Laura Gingrich (Alvernia 1998-07, 10-19) 19 242 154 0 .611
34.Robin Sheppard (Trinity (CT) 1974-94, 

96-98)
24 240 67 13 .770

35.Cheryl Ish (King's (PA) 1994-15) 22 239 177 1 .574
36.*Carrie Moura (Chris. Newport 2003-19) 17 238 75 0 .760
37.*Tina Mattera (Tufts 2004-19) 16 226 66 0 .774
38.*Bonny Brown-Denico (Southern Me. 

1998-19
22 225 241 0 .483

39.Laura Mapp (Bridgewater (VA) 1961-95) 35 224 238 38 .486
40.Megan Callahan (Johns Hopkins 

1997-16)
20 223 160 0 .582

41.Hallie Cohen (FDU-Florham 1979-94, 
Wm. Paterson 1995-03)

25 214 158 16 .572

42.Kathy Tierney (Lebanon Valley 1983-00) 18 212 113 15 .646

Paula Hodgdon (Southern Me. 1967-97) 31 212 173 57 .544
44.Patti Klecha-Porter (Wesleyan (CT) 

1985-18)
34 210 278 6 .431

45.Jennifer Crispen (Sweet Briar 1977-07) 28 209 255 6 .451

46.Chris Mason (Boston U. 1978-79, 
Williams 1980-82, 84-99)

21 206 69 15 .736

47.Judy George (DePauw 1979-98) 20 205 146 14 .581

48.*Jane Wells (Rhodes 2005-16, Johns 
Hopkins 2017-19)

15 204 81 0 .716

49.*Cory Ward (Gordon 2000-19) 20 203 201 0 .502

50.Beth Gottung (Montclair St. 2002-14) 13 201 62 0 .764

*Active coach.


